RH76E01XT
RH76E04XT

ALIGN

INTRODUCTION
s

SAFETY NOTES
EEERBER

3 EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY
BN

PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION
e

MODEL STANDARD EQUIPMENT DIFFERENCE

4 | pnmnmsnn

SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
AT W IR

ASSEMBLY SECTION
s

INSTALLATION FOR ESC
AR

EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
5 IH B i i

BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION
T EE

CANOPY ASSEMBLY
e T

ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
B EiERERET

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL
PN ARG ARGE

SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT
e

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING
PR PR NPT RS R I

3D PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING
30 EFMRERBrIaE

F3C PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING
F3C =R MRS REHMEE

POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE
RENOESESER

PLATINUM HV 1504V BRUSHLESS ESC INSTRUCTION MANUAL
RBmERERRE

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING
RITEFRAENRE

BRIBIBERB BN

TROUBLESHOOTING
TR

RESPLONSE.

BN o Yy el W e P A ) el =Yl

Flw (S 1 i e & % I S350 Vs I T

i

J2 MICROBEAST PLUS

T B-AXIS MENS SEMNSOR SYSTEM FOR RC-MODELS

Thank you for purchasing of Align products. Please read the
manual carefully before installing and be sure to retain the
manual for future reference. All pictures shown are for
illustration purpose only. Actual product may vary due to
product enhancement. Specifications, contents of parts and
availability are subject to change, ALIGN RC is not responsible
for inadvertent errors in this publications.

ARMTERGHESUERARIER  HRIEE - @R BBELERER
Bl HE—ERENBTNEAEXONE ORIZEREEFRAE -
LifihB&ESE - FAORARLHRNYZRBDAR r AR ZEHANER
EENENRERD - FAEHERKESREN - ERTEEERIRMEE
A6 - FREFALRHOHHE - REATHEEZASDNERD - HKE
HERLSRE -



[LINTRODUCTION®s  auen //4

Thank you for buying ALIGN Products. The T-REX 760X Dominator Hellcopter is designed as an easy to use, full featured
Helicopter R/C model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the manual carefully befere assembling the model,
and follow all precautions and recommendations located within the manual. Be sure to retain the manual for future
reference, routine maintenance, and tuning. The T-REX 760X Dominatoris a new product developed by ALIGN. It featuraes
the best design available on the Micro-Hell market to date, providing flying stability for beginners, full aerobatic
capabllity for advanced fliers, and unsurpassed rellablility for customer support.

BHERNSEEG - AT RESHSEHER T-REXTE0X Dominator HRH - REREOMRRESRAESZABENTERLERFESHR
- AN ESORTEERES - fABRETRABLEKEENSE - T-REXT60X Dominator BEHGHEBTHBEMEMOME - WA
BRY - BREFICIIDMRITINE - REAFEARTERE - S EHHERTHREMMBER - T-REX 760X Dominatorli B S 2 —0 - HRE
D'u“:nﬁﬁoﬂr';ﬁ Egﬁé;ﬂﬁﬁﬁﬂnwﬂﬁf FERTESILERBE  EEEHEAY - DREABFEAR-SAXVEHASE - T-REXTE0X

WARNING LABEL LEGEND mttsan

® FORBIDDEN Do not attempt under any circumstancas.
® TEAHKIIOERT - BOEEEE -

&\‘MH NING| | Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in damage or injury.
¥ & EAREES RS - TERNSTEENMERCABENS -

&CAUTIQH Mishandling due to fallure to follow these instructions may result in danger.
i OE EhRaEERrRe - MERERTEENaE -

IMPORTANT NOTES mzsiis

RIC helicopters, including the T-REX 760X Dominator are not toys. R/IC helicopter utilize various high-tech preducts and
technelegies to provide superior performance. Improper use of this product can resultin serious injury or even death. Please read
this manual carefully before using and make sure to be consclous of your own personal safety and the safety of others and your
environment when operating all ALIGN products. Manufacturer and seller assume no liability for the operation or the use of this
product. This product is intended for use only by adults with experience flying remote contrel helicopters at a legal flying field.
After the sale of this product we cannot maintain any control over its operation or usage.

As the user of this product, you are solely responsible for operating it in a manner that does not endanger yourself and others or
result in damage te the preduct or the property of others.

T-REX 760X Dominator EIEEMAMANIERER - ERESTHSEBENFRFRNHBRMOANALR - FUEROEAFERFMSDTETSSREEEHER
L - EALEABSHRSNEE - PEBLEHENEE - T8 | FAETHAMNER - WEGNENGERENEASRTITERHRERBERET NS
MBEEIREERE SRR S TR RN S P R A SRR AR R RN SRR RTRRT - LEREERE T R
A - EREEEFLDETAEARFIERES EEMEMEERTRRIE -

EREESOERS » B RE-HEEEERMENRNETAALTHRESZA -

We recommend that you obtaln the assistance of an experienced pliot before attempting to fly our products for the first time. A
local expert is the best way to properly assemble, setup, and fly your model for the first time. The T-REX 760X Dominator requires a
cartain degree of skill to operate, and Is a consumer item. Any damage or dissatisfaction as a result of accidents or modifications
are not covered by any warrantee and cannot be returned for repair or replacement. Please contact our distributors for free
technical consultation and parts at discounted ratas when you experience problams during operation or maintenance. As Allgn
Corporation Limited has no contral over use, setup, final assembly, modification or misuse, no liability shall be assumed nor
accepted for any resulting damage or injury. By the act of use, setup or assembly, the user accepts all resulting llability.

BLE RGO b MR R P AR B T 2 R0 - ORI ERIE R O - ERERAA SRR AR - SRR BRSNS GT AR - RSN R R
FETER - METERRFEENE - FRTIEILTAREEGERENES - HRSTHREE - BERTOASEA - BE - 55 - 0508 TRES
EFENARARES - SAORECURAR - £0EE - BE - 85 « 88 - RRrTRNEEOE - B HEE - ERSETR 2 OniE -

2.SAFETY NOTES ZeitE®m AuUGN ///4

ATT

+ Fly only in safe areas, away from other people. Do not operate R/C alrcraft within the vicinity of homes or crowds of people. RIC
aircraft are prone to accidents, failures, and crashes due to a variety of reasons including, lack of maintenance, pilet error, and
radio interference. Pilots are responsible for thelr actions and damage or Injury occurring during the operation or as of a result
of RIC aircraft modals,

« Prior to every flight, carefully check rotorhead spindle shaft screws and tail blade grip screws, linkage balls and screws, ensure
they are firmly secured.

SRR AR AL YA AR RIS S SRR -TRS. STRRARR

- DERTEAFENE - EERTENBELS - REREERS - DRESE DGR - @Bk - B EPRREAERT

)



LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION ERmBImRAR

RIC helicopters fly at high speed, thus posing a certain degree of potential danger.
Choose a legal flying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without cbstacles. Do
not fly near buildings, high voltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yourself,
others and your model. For the first practice, please choose a legal flying fiald.

Do not fly your model in inclement weather, such as rain, wind, snow or darkness.

BEaRIuNELEOeE, SuoCHTNGER SSORRCULREE HRATROLE
- BRI - ﬂmﬂg r %EH @E‘EEEQEQEAMEHBHH .
BDETE - IEYBLTR TR - LERFERRARNHZE -

NOTE ON LITHIUM POLYMER BATTERIES #E®iEEHE

Lithium Polymer batteries are significantly more veolatile than alkaline or Ni-Cd/Ni-
MH batteries used in RC applications. All manufacturer's instructions and warnings
must be followed closely. Mishandling of Li-Po batteries can result in fire. Always
follow the manufacturer's instructions when disposing of Lithium Polymer batteries.

SETOA-MERCEAMENEY - BRRM - ARTMEERERENYERN - MREDTER
BENARZERIEINA - FREEREERED TSN AEIETRERESHAERS - Y2XR

PREVENT MOISTURE SRe@mm

R/C models are composed of many precision electrical components. It is critical to
keap the model and associated aquipment away from moistura and other
contaminants. The introduction or exposure to water or molsture in any form can
cause the model to malfunction resulting in loss of use, or a crash. Do not operate
or expose to rain or moisture.

ER"GERIERAIREATIANNE; AL RMDAT RS e

o

PROPER OPERATION 2FR#@RaaEs a
Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of Qﬁ%
Instructors. This product is for R/IC modal, 50 do not use for other purpose.

PRERRGARNRS - ROBBER ® GORRES " £ SNREF TR

A"g"2°| OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN EXPERIENCED PILOT #®mEiiia

Before turning on your model and transmitter, check to make sure no one else is
operating on the same frequency. Freguency interferance can cause your modal,
or other models to crash. The guidance provided by an experienced pilot will be
invaluable for the assembly, tuning, trimming, and actual first flight or unforeseen
danger may happen. (Recommend you to practice with computer-based flight
simulator.)

REAUD L5 a0 - SRRARSE SESEnTE EOME - SERASAC RS
i1 MAEEHALTERES - FYLRERT - SURTRSHATRINOENRE - (DETEE
HEREFHEEEAMOEHRE)

SAFE OPERATION Z2#{F

Operate this unit within your ability. Do not fly under tired condition and improper
operation may cause in danger. Never take your eyes off the model or leave it
unattended while it is turned on. Immediately turn off the model and transmitter AN

when you have landed the model.

MEECEIAERE—FHUESARFESE AN - B - RS ERTHERE - BOHRER
BRTREEER - AOEREREIN T - FEHUAB CRIEARDESERE -

ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES ¥R SH 5

During the operation of the helicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will be spinning
at a high rate of spead. The blades are capable of inflicting serious bodily injury
and damage to the environment. Be conscious of your actions, and careful to

keep your face, eyes, hands, and loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly
the model a safe distance from yourself and others, as wall as surrounding objects.

HHEEE%INEH B O O ) R AT EH;HFWMI.EEEEE&HAE farEm
MEMBEEHAR - SHoRNERPNERRRRERN  ERNESEMEERSAERERHN -

KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT agisus

R/C models are made of various forms of plastic. Plastic is very susceptible to
damage or deformation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to
store the model near any source of heat such as an oven, or heatar. It is best to
store the model indoors, In a climate-controlled, room temperature environment.

EERASEELPARERESE - BFURAMEERN - ALERRARNE - BE - UBRES
oM R AR A TR -

2




3. EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY it aucn ///4

RADIO TRANSMITTER AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY

BNSERE TN

Transm

<hannel or more, Hal ar system
SEE(th il }

Intelligent Balance Charger RCC-8CX
ERaaEss)

ERELIEREH RCC-ECX

B A

RCC-300 Battery Charger
ROC-300 2R

ag

Receiver(T-channel or morae)

Remote Recelver
iR (TRRLE) wEER

22,2V 65 4,500~6,000mAh Li-Po Battery x 2 pcs
22,2V 63 4,500~6,000mAh LiPo A x 2

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY Bf§TR

[H70118] [HET80001] [HETMT901]
Swashplata Lavalar APBOD DI Pltch Gauge Muiilti-function Tastar
+EFEHGER APEOO Skt NEt
"""\-u._,___\_\_\_\_ \N "*—-"‘1—. ‘___‘__,-.,1-?"
= Hexagon L i
Screw Driver N EI
Philips Screw Driver TUE T
e JTIEE Cutter Knife 3mm2.Smm/ Needle Nose Pliers ol CA Glue Grease
& 3.0/ ¢ 1.8mm ns 2mimi.Smm £ i) HRA WEE ERA
4.PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION @50 aucn ///4
760 Carbon Fiber Blades x 1set TEOHTO3 Quick Finder

TEO EEMEON x 18

TOOHBAT
TOOEFLZ
TOOHG3

Carbon Fiber Tall Boom x 1

P <1

T W

BS0MX (490KV/4535) Motor x 1
BSOMX [4901V/4535) S HImE x 1

gﬁnnl Equipment

Micrebeast PLUS

F rless System x 1

nﬁlﬁﬂ x1

DS820M High Voltage Brushless Servo x 3
DSa20M SEEMEEEE 3

DS825M High Voltage Brushless Servo x 1
DSEISM ERERERAERE x 1

Platinum HV 1604 V4 Brushless ESC x 1
Flatinum HV 160A V4 ERBITTEE = 1

Servo Extenslon Cable x 2

(AR x 2




5. MODEL STANDARD EQUIPMENT DIFFERENCE #%k#iz+RE ALIGN //

There are many versions of T-REX 760X Dominator for your choice. The TOP Combo includes additional electronics and
other equipment. The Instruction Manual will refer to the T-REX 760X Dominator TOP Combo with 760X 3D main rotor
holder arm. You may purchase any additional itams referanced in the instruction manual or any spare parts for othar
760X Dominator version by referring to more product information in this manual.

T-REX 760X Dominater RFSSBSHEEETELEN - BEVESEE
EEEOSGSREMESHTE €8 - BELRE—BN - EEEN

LLTOP Combo I T60X ID F BT ERFRABFER - b TEES T
Waliofi f - Fiked pebo Rk Eob SR

T-REX 760X DOMINATOR TOP COMBO STANDARD EQUIPMENT  T-REX 760X DOMINATOR TOP COMBOERENR [RH7E6E01XT]

: j ] - e
ﬁ ,.*‘/ N =28 >
760HCO1 TB0FLH 700HB17 700HB1B
i ’ k]
e
700HB1S T00HB14 TO0HG3 700HT17 TOOHT
————
—— e i,
P e
Platinum HV 160A V4
760HTO3 Repair Towel x 1 760 Carbon Fiber Blades x 1sot Brushless ESC x 1
R X1 TE0 B350 x 138 Platinurm HV 160 Vi R AEHE x 1
Méxd Set Screw x 2 ﬁﬁ %
Microbeast PLUS Medxd ta“!;
Flybarless System x 1 DSE2S5M High Brushiets Servo x 1| DSS20M High Voltage Brushiess Senm 13 Molor Stant Thread Pindon Gear 127 x 1| RCH-BLESMX Bossiiiess Moter (EOKYMTIS 21
BT x 1 DSH2EM 2 x4 DSS20M 217 8 DA EE x3 Rt A 12T x 1 RCM-BLESHMX BN I (4500515 x 1
T-REX 760X DOMINATOR KIT STANDARD EQUIPMENT  T-REX 760X DOMINATOR KIT SR [RH76E04XT]
ﬂ‘fﬂ!'i ~ e
—2 / Yok S ¥
760HCO1 T60FLH 700HB17 700HB11B T00HB19
\ a,
X | & | o -
g F g o 1-; ;
700HB18 T00HB14 TOOHG3 T00HT17 700HT
T p— .@ z
? S -
e Mdx4 Set Screw x 2 o
Mdxd IR x 2
760HTO3 Repalr Towel x 1 760 Carbon Fiber Blades x 1set | Molor Slant Thread Pinjon Gear 127 x 1| RCH-BLSSONX Brcsbless Moce 2
KD X1 760 BUSEEN x 18 PRSI 12T x 1 RCM-BLASOMX & HIE xi




6.SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING RaIZehasssn AUGN I//

CAREFULLY INSPECT BEFORE REAL FLIGHT MBERRiTil 2

- Before flying, please check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency for the safety.

- Bafore flight, please check If the batterles of transmitter and recelver are encugh for the flight.

- Before turn on the transmitter, please check if the throttle stick is in the lowest position. IDLE switch is OFF.

» When tum off the unit, please follow the power on/off procedure. Power ON- Please turn on the transmitter first, and then turn on
recelver. Power OFF- Please turn off the receiver first and then turn off the transmitter. Improper procedure may cause out of
control, 50 please to have this correct habit.

- Before operation, check every movement is smooth and directions are comrect. Carefully inspect servos for interference and
broken gear.

« Check for missing or loose screws and nuts. See If there Is any cracked and incomplete assembly of parts. Carefully check main
rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and premature failures of parts possibly cause a dangerous situation.

+ Check all ball links to avold excess play and replace as needed. Fallure to do so will result in poor flight stability.

- Check if the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and viclent flight may cause the plug loose and result in out of
control.

- GERGIBGRBFEBOARESATERA - LRRESHRNBANRE -

- SRR RN BB TONEEEE R BT -

- BANEBEPUEIRE S IRER - [ATEEINE - BB (IDLE) RS HRRENIN -

- BRSO AW T RESMMOE - INNEENASNRER  MNRENETE  MRNELHDEASE  TEESENRE - FERNNSEF TN
BEBNNG - BROBRBANES - BREEROSH -

- BARSRERRRNSEYFESAG - RGDESER - CATERSOBIERSSTIRMB0NE - SHAROARBIWEFTRNNAMR -

- RTNEREERIERRASHANE - SR EEETRESRNNEY - FENEERRESEEN - RN RRTEGDD - RERRETRE
BOBFFERERERT  ERSCFORROGE I8 | SIRTEOZZ0N - 85 - RERRESE - HEREERTLE R .

- A R S R RN R - RIS IR - SRIRENE AR SEE -
- HERAERSIEMESEESEN - RITPHNRERMERT - T2 R SRS RS S e «

When you see the marks as below, please use relative glue or grease to ensure flying safety.
HREMTHRZEEYE MESLPE LW DRENNREERZTNE -

. small amount of CA Glue to fix. - OIL : Add small amount of OIL.
ﬂﬂ. REFMEEE W EnESNREs
. ¥ A&pl)y.;mall amount of Anaerobic Retalner to fix. - Grease : Add small amount of Grease.
“ P EEERREBEE M - FO0EEERE

+ T43 : %‘T‘nnﬂll amount of Thread Lock to fix.
WREAER : [=toiidd

When assembling ball links, make sure the A" character faces outside.
E N 0 ey - " A

Keep plastic parts away from heat.
S0 i OB s R AT L
é
143 Gmau

CA Gl Anaeroblc Thread Lock ol T43 Glua width : approx. 1mm
BME Rotainer BHE oy R T43 EBRE mm

1. Anaerobic Retainer (R48)is green penetrating threadlocker and is used to fix the metal tube before assembly at
temperatures up to +180°C

2.Thread Lock(T43) is blue low strangth threadlocker and is applied to the small screw(threads) or metal parts
before assembly to prevent loosening. Ensure to apply only a small amount and wipe surplus off. When
disassembling, recommend to heat the metal joint about 15 Seconds.

3.Grease is kind of lubricant additive which is applied to the ene-way bearings or thrust bearing.

OBased on parts physical attributes, please apply small amount of the relative glue or grease accordingly to prevent
any parts damage or loosening or unexpected danger happened.

1LERE (R4E) hdEENEGEREHBRTE ASKEEEREER r OHEETE180C-
2RMF (T42) AEECAERAR - A5/ ERH . ERREEMAIERBEREAR - IHOARER SERRAFERSERE ' v

HoREERESEOMREN15H .
3.7MiR 3 (Groase) My 3 Wi - MR B RELL R

OLESHNESHNCFFEERRETEREHODAAR - LEIRGHRRE BRERATEEATHFARETIIRNNHRSARE -




3D & F3C MAIN ROTOR HOLDER ARM FINE CONTROL ACCURACY 3D &F3C iF B3 E R EMaEHmE

The Instruction Manual will refer to the T-REX 760X Dominator TOP Combo with 760X 3D main rotor holder arm. you
may purchase any additional items referenced in the Iinstruction manual or any spare parts for other T60X Dominator
version by referring to more product information in this manual.

TEEE L TOP Combo B TE0X 3D F M EEMERRIFEM - ROISREE T ONREREENERECRMSS -

760X 3D Main Rotor Holder Arm 760X 30 gssesess || || 760X F3C Main Rotor Holder Arm 760X F3C == 5i ke

[HTEHO0120¢W] [HTEHOD2XXW]
TE0X 3D Main Rotor Holder Arm 760X F3C Maln Rotor Holder Arm
TEOX 30 EREEEN TEX F3C =R MEHN

The new TE0X F3C main rotor holder arm, effactively

The 760X 3D main retor holder arm has excellent doubling the flight stability, and the excellent fine control
rigidity and toughness, suitable for extreme 3D flight, accuracy; not only In the static flight has more advantages
features with more direct and faster response, also in the dynamic flight also has more outstanding control
enhance the flight stability, allowing to stimulate the fealing.
infinite possibllities. = HTE0X F3CE B - HN S WEHE - REEE
T30 S PN SURINDE AR REED DR BHRaE RREORRIARLAS EDUN L O
!l!!t!%gﬂ!ﬂ X Eﬂ-%ﬁlﬁ‘ F REFEEERREE - !ﬁ ggﬂgﬂ L
CAUTION
760FLHO1 iy
§ ) | Thrust bearing and washer for radial bearing are wear items; therefore, it is recommended to
I] E I] inspect after every 20 flights and replaced as necessary. For flights with high headspeed, the
Inspection Interval should be reduced to ansure flight safaty.
LARTENODBRARITARS  RES2BERSERES  KERNWERG - AEERREIEN
Thrust Bearing
LR (S 10.2% & 18x5.5mm) x 2
== Baaring
|:| R $ 10x § 19x5mm
ng 4B )
BERU( © 10x & 19x5mm) x 4 ,
Thrust Bearing
IEEER & 10.2x ¢ 18x5.5mm
@ H Socket Collar Scraw
ﬁ‘mtll
Spindle Bearing
BN WE (¢ 10x $ 16x1mm) x 2 Spindle Bearing S .

BRI HET $10x $ 16xImm

© [l

Socket Collar Screw

S ) 7 B R AR (M3 acBmimn o
. s Obverse of Bearing Faces Inside.
WNEEME0EA -

ERNFE

Groase on Thrust Bearing. FRRBIDSEN
ﬁhtﬁi o - %
The Rotor Holder is specialized for F3C or 3D flight only. Make
j sure to switch or replace the whole F3C or 3D main rotor
helder arm compleately. Strongly recommend not to apply F3C
{ouTny (IN) & 3D main rotor holder arm together on the helicopter at the
gmml"[:r 3] La (3] sama tima.
: HERYSMFIC/ IDRTHERERN. ARAEY - BRFICEHEARERR
THRUST BEARING Lt i 2! N Rotor Holder| | 30 By s m M RS +

6



CAUTION
HE

LGN

Lege on The Top
??HJ:

CAUTION
-ﬂi\- En

760FLHO1

e | O | © (w=

Rotor Housing Spindle Bearing Spacer Collar Scrow
FL TRMEES BEMLEE TR & 10x & 16ximm) X2 HEDSNE K ATAS (MBx16mm) x 2

me- O 1 O 1

Feathering Shaft Sleave Head Dam
EBEEF (10 x4 12 Iimm)x2  HMEHRE( S 10x $ 177mm)x 2
‘o, vy
Hoad

Original manufactory packages

contains product already assembled,

please confirm every screw Is firmly

sacured with T43. Do not use T43 on

any plastic part.

BEReapiprens wans

Spindle Bearing Spacer

Bl AT
B e [P
A EHN]

Loge on The Top
EJE.I:

Feathering Shaft
e
& T & 10108, 5mm

;a:ﬂwﬂnu Shaft Sleave
& 1022 o 172 1mm

The feathering shaft and
feathering shaft socket screws
are wear items, and thus should

be inspected for reaplacement after

every 100 flights. For flights with

high head speed, the inspection
interval should be reduced to
ensura flight safaty.

52 IR A 08 88 ~ b 00D B 00 MR AR B AT

gmﬂﬂElﬁEI

AR A

AN
Please apply a little amount of T43 when tightening Collar Scraw
the feathering shaft socket screws and make sure OV I8 KA

to tighten firmly, but not over tighten. Suggest
using a torque wrench or torque lock when
tightening screws. Torque value 20.0kg.cm

BimE IR RN R RNRGE B
SR DR F i DM R - 3 EH D8 820.0kg.cm -

760FLHO1

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.

-~

o 119

o

B © 1

lit{d:nagi & Txdmm) x 4 PEF & 2x 4 5x2. 3mm) x 4

1

Collar
W& 3x s 4Bx0.3mm) x 2 AERFEE] ¢ 3xd4.8x0.5mm) x 2

-, EEEREER NN AR TR -

Degree Pitch Markei

760FLHO1A
@Imkm Screw h

BEPTUIREMZnSmm] x 4

© [ J—m

Socket Scrow
WP R M3 2mm) x 2

. -

700FLH13

e I

O

TOON Linkage Ball B{M3x4)
700N I B(M3xd){ & Sx12Zmm) x &

g

Long Linkage Ball (M3x4)

MR IR (M3xd) [ & Sx2Bmm) x 1
S

RREEE

Radius ﬁrﬁa ¢
Radlusig@

TOON Linkage

: Ball B{M3x4)

L " TOON i B(MIxd)
g # Sxi2mm

CCPM Swashplate
CCPM i

Long Linkage Ball (M3x4)
WA (M3x4) ¢ Sx28mm




760FLHO1A AR

Apply a little amount of T43 thread

Linkage Ball B(M3x4) Mdx2dmem
IR B(MIx4)( & 5x10.5mm) x 2 \Ei::‘\
© [ m Wshor

e

Socket Collar Screw WD 4xdBimm g
FEPT MM AR (MAx24mm] x 2 Elevator Ball Link

I Q:I] FHRER MR
M4 Hut

Li Rod

MR = 2 Ilnlk.:g’ummﬂ )
Washar

B¢z Bximm)x 2

O [

Collar T80X 3D Main Rotor Holder Arm
BEEx2 Linkage Rod(A)
Approx. 53.5mm x 2
TEHOX 30 E R MR TH0X FIC T S ER

@i‘-lll I (A) I 53.5mm x 2 .

Elevator Ball Link
FHFRRER .2

© [ o

Socket Scrow
s WP R (M3 S x 1

Left-hand
frd - ]

Far installation, make sure the "Check
Point" is face upward, then use plier or
wrench grasp the center of hexagonal rod to
adjust its suitable length, turns clockwise to

decrease the langth, turns counter
clockwise to increase the linkage length.

Check Point
mEmR

Right-hand
8

ATT

lock whan fixing a metal part.
- Already assembled by Factory. Before L sl e LI
@ _IE]:- flying, please check if the screws are
fixad with glue,
FHREETLS - f—-ARTINTERERRESE
R RURIAL EBFRE -
C[]_ Sockat Collar Screw
Socket Scraw
B e REs EHEANAEE 760X Metal Head Stopper
M3x5mm TEOX IR R R

Socket Collar Scraw
EFAAEERRLG
Max2dm

Main Shaft
R o 12194

You may adjust the length of ball link whan

o e D it

MAIN ROTOR GRIP ARM AND LINKAGE ROD  *HRRZEFRRER

BIFRENE  r MERED

Main Rotor Grip Arm and Linkage Rod is at 90-degree
angle symmaetrically, allow to keep the best precise
flight performance.

EHIEQEREN'WEHH C EREDEENELS - RERR
EET SRR -

SYMMETRICAL PITCH, THE BEST PRECISION
gﬁ QI=T




WA D Ex & 13x5mm) x 1

© ([

50
Upper & € -
Main Frame /' < .
e T \G

T 00 H B 1 TA | Recommend sanding the marked position
- - as right illustration with a waterproof
abrasive paper(#800-1000) to avold the
wires of electric parts to be cut.
IEB&EHEM' + {2 #B00~1000 7 EME
¥ - oistW-FiRiE TR -
ﬁﬂﬁ 12x ¢ 24xBmm
Bearing e Motor Pinlon Gear
B 1ix ¢ 4xSmm] x 3 Maln Shaft {=.':=-='..'5.'."-} Bnlrlrig Mount
Bearing Block i‘;ﬂ"" iy
EREE s Shapely Reinforcement Brace(R)
‘ Hpsa RS
o el Socket Collar Screw
Bearing ﬁj‘ BEAAEERL

Socket Scrow Sl Socket
B O RS (M2 5xBmm) x 8 I‘," @ Eﬂ%ﬁﬁuu
P m{F 85.4)
HI- ,f"ll
Socket Button Head Collarscrew | /-
 *RRAARRBUMEnm xs | N0,
700HB18A Beari %
R § 120 6 24x6mm
G i TF s
F 7
@ I:I:. 'rnme Mounting Bolt ,,/ M2 b
Socket Collar Scrow el Canopy Sockot Collar Scraw
B IS RN MIx6mm) (FR4.2) x 2 ,/ Mounting Bolt BBAURBRTE
EEM R AMIEmm p AHT ﬂﬂ& M3xBmm( 5 14.2)
@ D. " Socket Button M3xE.Bxd4. Imm
Head Collar Screw
PO BAMIxEmm) x 4 700Hm bl g 700HB19
T (F® | [ O (© [
Canopy Mounting Bolt Frame Mounting Bolt Socket Collar Screw
| PR E(M3x6.Bxd4.3mm )x 2 )| A Masmm) x 1 | ERATUMIBREH (MIndmm) (FHS4) x8

700HB11B)
‘© [m

Socket Collar Scrow
\_ﬂﬁ?‘m.m (M3xBrmm) x 14

700HB17A
-

© [ o
Sockat Scrow

\ﬂﬁﬂnumumm: xd

700HB18A

D e

BB T AEEMIxEmm) x 2

=

Front Canopy Mounting Bolt
\hamaﬁs&[ummamm] x2

%

= ~

T

lock when fixing a metal part.

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
GL BRENESETRENERT(REE) -

Original manufactory packages

contalns product already assembled,
please confirm every screw is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on

any plastic part.

gﬂgﬁﬂ@m r ARENES

Front Canopy
Mounting Bolt
RN
W38, Bx18mm

Socket Collar Scrow
HEA TR R M Emm

Socket Collar Scrow
B AT EEERAMIxEmm




R Apply a llttle amount of T43 thread

Main frame assembly key point : ﬁ.ﬁ;ﬂ”ﬂiﬂ"’ﬂ’rﬁ'ﬁ“, -
Firat do not fully tighten the screws of main frames

and put three bearings through the main shaft to
check If the movements are smooth. The bottom
bracket must be firmly touched the level table
toplglass surface) ; please keep the smooth
movemants on main shaft and level bottom bracket,
then slowly tighten the screws. This assembly can
help for the power and flight performanca.

g
z
Z

W E N
AUEIRMSE R R NE - BMATORT=NERNE L TEHon
N - TRESOFARI TR (BRTH)ENEL : REnEe
AUERERS 7T i S R - E RS RO R R
TR -

Main Frame
TREAE

700HB18 700HG2A |700HB11B

©  (uum © | o w |[© [
Socket Button Head Self Tapping Screw M3 Washer M3 Set screw Socket Screw

| EERAMN UL SR (TIx12mm) x 2 L MINE (S o Bximm)xd M3 LRI (MIndmm) x 4 B P AR (M3 1 2] ¢ 4
700HB18A |

© [vm O | [

Socket Scrow Socket Collar Screw

| ESERPGTUM R (M3x10mm) x 2 BEEATRERE A MIxEmm) x6

Frame Standoff
WS & 5.5x ¢ 4.5x81mm

Socket Button Head
SeHTlp_ET Scraw
FREMTUMERES

T3t Zmm

700X Aluminum
Hexagonal Bolt

TODK 7% b 5 B
$2.5x36mm

Socket Collar Screw
EE AU B M IxGmm

Sockat Collar Screw
BEEATREEEEMII0Mm

Landing Skid
el B 103061 4535 T5mm

TOON Aluminum

Hexagonal Bolt

TOON 75 i i i

$2.5260.9mm

M3 Set Scrow
M3 kR M3xdmm

Landing Skid Nut
EREHE
I: Skid Pipe End Cap
.f.m‘gﬁ'.ﬂ
i ..-_.-r'"""‘lrrllﬁ-.‘“""'---.._

-
||"r’

MINE ¢ 3x 4 Bximm

M3 Set Screw Y
P M Madmm

o

Landing Skid
B3 103%46.25533.03mm

Skid HEEEdCap

PROGRESSIVE LIGHTWEIGHT LANDING SKID
AT BT RIE R E R BTV Eae —

Landing skid Is tlited 5 degree forward which improves crashworthiness.
S SRR T R - R S BY AR AT -

10




e

B C{M2.5xd){ & Sx12mm) x 3

700HZ17 700HB17A
© Ofm ©  (oum
Linkage Ball C{M2.5x4) Socket Button Head Screw

EMEPY AR A [M2.5x10mm) x 8

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.
REEREERSMENRRT4{ENE) -

@ ﬁ“ kat Button Head Screw
FREATUMRA M2 mm
Socket Button Head Scraw e
FREM TR EEME Sxi0mm) x 4 L
h y, 9 CF Servo Plate
ERAEZRS
DE820M High Voltage Brushless Servo
DEBZOM FUE M E N
%nm Equipment
Linkage Ball C{M2.5x4)
EEE C(M2.5x4) & Sx1Zmm
Button Head Screw
\/mf‘iﬁulﬂ M2.5x10mm
o
A CF Servo Plate
- saEGEARN
DS820M High Voltage
Brushless Serve
nmullﬁl_l“ﬂll
|%ml Equipment
Linkage Ball C{M2,5x4)
IR C{M2.504) & Sx1Zrmm
DEFF Metal Servo Arm
DEFF RN
CF Servo Plate
Col
HE nE
Socket Button
Head Scrow
HREA T
M2 Ex10mm

Linkage Ball C(M2.5x4)
REA C(M2.524) $ Sx1Zmm

DS820M High Veltage
Brushlass Servo
DEa20M B EREER

| gp’tiﬁnal Equipment

DS820M High Voltage Brushless Servo :
1.1520 | s Standard Band 1520 |1 s HMSE
2.5tall Torque/ it © 17.0kg.cm(6.0V)

23.0kg.cm(B8.4V)
3.Moti BifEmm © 0.075sec/B0” (6.
on Speed/ + ﬁ‘ﬂ:;.l
0.055sec/60° (8.4V)
4. Dimension/ R © 40 x 20 x 39mm

5Woight/mM : 80g

Original manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,
please confirm every screw Is firmly
secured with T43, Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.

Emﬂiﬁg%@!ﬂﬂ% * IR TR

11



700HB18
(© (o

Socket Button Head Scrow
@lﬂﬂ‘.ﬂ:ﬂﬂ (M2.Bx10mm) x &

700HB19

-
© [
Socket Collar Screw

I,s“_lHF!i“.l"'li'.U!Hlll-i-[ll.;'m:ﬂ:l'mll'nll (FE54) x4

700HZ17
(@ (O

Linkage Ball C{M2x4)
B C{M2xd)] ¢ Sacmm) x4

© i

M2 Nut
M2 90 x 1
-

GAUTION | | Make sure the motor mount is fully fasterned
700“21 1 before fastern the motor pinion r mount.
RETERRE TS .
. ~,
Socket Scra
© [ st aen
Socket Screw i > :::glh‘r
B P T RS (M1 Omm) x 4 o & 4x @& Bximm
Motor Slant Thread
@ ” Elin B Motor Mount
B " mEETE
MAWmher = St B
WE( ¢ 4x ¢ Bximm) x M4 LRI
© w 4 1 A Mecdenen
Motor
M4 Set Screw T3
M4 R (Mdxdmm]) x 2 »

&Cﬁl 'I'l.l{! L]

Original manufactory packages
contains product already
assambled, pleasa confirm
every scraw is firmly secured
with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.

RRECHRRERALE -

DS825M High Voltage Brushless Servo :
Sl Toru M DOk
2 Huﬁ'ﬁﬂ(ﬂm

3.Motion Speed/ B

12.5kg.cm(B.4V)

DS5825M High Voltage
Brushless Servo
DSB25M USRS

’ gp.ﬂgnal Equipment

Socket Button

Hoead Self Tapping Scrow
HEEA TR M2.5x10mm

AT
3 ]
Please trim away the other
servo horns, and fasten
linkage ball on the outer hole.

WA+ FRA N DRS80S
=8 SHEOENEENE

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.
O GR  F R R T A2 ) -

While asgembling the motor
mount, please make sure to
properly loosa M4 Set screw on
12T motor gear first, after fully
fastern the motor mount with the
motor pinion, then fastern back
the M4 Set screw completaly.

B2 IR « ERSERG 12T MR £

BRI LI RSt - AL LA

3 |

Make sure the motor mount is fully fasterned
before fastern the motor pinion gear mount.

EHERDERNRDER  BREREEAR -

12




SERVO WIRING ILLUSTRATION BREERTEE

INNOVATIVE SERVO

EMBEDDED MOUNT
AR EEBE RN EE

Servo mount manufactured using the latest
composite material technology to integrate
carbon flber and POM (polyacetal), which
aefficlently strengthen its protective function
and reduces abrasion of signal wires.

-

[

the servo wires to the frame, make sure to ensure all wires are
neatly tucked to the frame without any pinching to prevent any
unexpected danger in flight.

Il
H Please refer to the diagram, the wire straps can be used to fix
|
I

TR

CAUTION I

-& E R |

Please refer to the diagram, the wire straps can be used to fix

the servo wires to the frame, make sure to ensure all wires are

neatly tucked to the frame without any pinching to prevent any

unexpected danger in flight. 1 Frame(R)
@R BB I R BB - B AT = i

R RA AN B AR B AR AR S AMOR s i T




REasa O [(TO0HT17
Front Drive Gear Assemb "
KB LBIIEG 237 Y ikl

P it

Bearing
B S S 1 3ndmim) x 2

Boaring
B & 12x & 18ukmm) x 2

T00 Tail Drive Goar Spacer
700 el Baari

RS . ng
& 12x $ 15x0.3mm W 12 ¢ 18xdmim

700 Taill Drive Gear Spacer

T0O R EERR
(& 12 & 15x0.3mem]) x 1
W A
Assembling Umbrella
Gaar:
Please note to push the
gear to the end at a fixed
position, to make sure the
gears mesh with each
rl.'dhnrl‘-rrlnl:ml:tihi!a.m
ﬂﬂﬁg D EEBOnEEE
{if EHFSFHE -
760HTO1 |
(© [jm |
Socket Button Head Scrow
EEA TR (M3xtmm]) x4 @ D:.
Socket Button Head Screw  Socket Screw Bearing Bearing Tall Umbrella Gear
k#lﬂﬁm:mw:t ESPFE NEE T Ak (M3x22mm) x1 WA 122 d 18xdmm) 22 BER(SEx & 120dmm) 22 ISWESWEE ¢ 124=18x10mm x L’

Torque Tube Drive Tail Unit
RESREE S 21.6x & 24x48mm

e e Control Arm Mounting Bolt
. REUBEEE 130 Emm

et ey P Socket Button Head Screw
Collar S, o FEEMF R M2.5x8mm
EMEMEE ¢ 124x ¢ 18xi0mm - -
-“-"‘u_l_“ "-.__H‘--“‘
T .
Long Umbrella Gear-..
P BT 24T .,

Socket Button Head Scrow

Bearing EFP T A MI3xEmm

Metal Plate (R)
SIS ¢ 12x19x37.5mm

Tail Rotor Shaft Assembly
2201 chi

Metal Plate (L)
Socket RETHANE ¢ 12x19x375mm
P RS AR A M3x22mm : Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.
SuRMESRERERAESRTEED) -

14




760HTO1

760HTO2

B © [—m
I Sere O [E
fiah . ﬁ? BI Socket Collar Screw
M2:cE, Srmm) 4.5mm) x & Sh!ﬂ“ EEA R (M3 Tmm) x 3
HR($6x g 103mm) x 6
© Om o oS il
Linkage Ball C{M3x3.5) Eﬂ'“"f;;:::i'.l';'“ kage
BRI CM3x3.5) ¢ S8 Smmix 1 = JE.EII HE M3 Nut
{$2x¢3x2.8mm) x 2 | M3 x 3 )
@ W Washer
M4 Set 5 WE (& 3x$Bximm)x 3
M4 LIEE (M4xsmm) x 1 Bearing
B ( O 2.5% & 7.9x2.6mm) x 6 © [I
©ﬂ Coll D 105 Carbon Fibar Tall Blades
Soack ar Screw 105 RN
Washer M3 Nut
BEAFHE RN (MIxEmm) x 3
Yriry Bx ¢ 10x0.3mm) x 3
Bearing NN 1 i M3 B e Socket Collar Screw
@ B & Bx ¢ 12x3.5mm) x 2 4 AT R M3 T
- " [
Socket Button Head Screw ﬂ ﬂ
AR (M2.5x5mm) x &
IR . X ! The Metal Tall Rotor Holder |5 false B
assembly In factory, make sure to Mﬁm ;
G- apply little glue on scrows and B
tighten them back appropriately T4
Sockat Button Haad Scraw Thrust Bearing bafore starting to fly. Suggest to Washar
S P TRy (M3 Smm) x 1 IEHEBER | & 5x & 10xdmm) x 3 use torgue wranch or torque lock Out MBS 3x ¢ Bximm
- for tightening screws with the
torque value 5.0kg.cm. Thrust E::;'“‘-l‘
A FEE R PR TR P o
o R g O
Okg.cm «
THH.UST BEARING 1E#t ki &GEUTI-DH
Gmu on Thrust Bearing. -2
R Make sure to tighten the screws Matal Tall Rotor Holdor
n on each side with average -4 & 6x ¢ 10x3mm
> strength, but no unilaterally
ﬂ l tighten, or it may causes Tri-Blades
interference during rotation. Tail Rotor Hub Shaft
(IN) NEw - . TRE SHREERT
e aor 10 L auoer 1D Tail Itul;orHurdlr ﬂiﬁxia.ﬁ!; oAty Md4x17. 5mm(SF 5.5mm)
mERN M RaREE B - Collar Scrow
M M4 Set Screw
~Smm) M4 E R
While assembly the slide shaft, ploase use suitable amount of T43 Tri-Blades Tail R
on the thread. Please do not use R48 anaeroblcs retalner or other Linkage Copper /
high strength gluttn avold damages while maintenance or repairs. Bushin o Tri-Blades
HIRBREN MEBAROTORUBEAL ) - AREBRIIABLNR CONESREE il
BRHLNSEY - LE% o gy and . Tall Rotor Holder
p = SHREREE
Beari P =z
W o 8x g Tha, I
Assembling Umbrella Gear: | sacket Button Head Sc Bearing Holder )
Please note to push the S A7 S M2.5xSmm RS S - Tri-Blades Tall ™,
gear to the end at a fixed S Slide Shaft . . Pitch Control Link
possition ,to make sure the | Tail Pitch RERE .- SERATHANER
gllrl mesh with each "y @g\
“ E HEI - o ;
unmm%% g( Collar
- MEMABE
g

M2 Sxfmm
Linkage Ball G{M3x3.5)
HEIC(M3x3.5) & Sx8.Smm

flights. For flights with high head speed, the

safoty.
e o e

Alm tail rotor hub at the concave of tall roter shaft and
fix it, please apply a little glue on the sot scrow. Tho
tail rotor hub and scraws are wear Hems, and thus

should be Inspected for replacement after every 100
inspection interval should be reduced to ensure flight
GRS A - - Y

ll’mmgﬁﬁﬂm gﬂimw._

REMTE

Collar Scrow
+

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.
SR B b R R AR TR A) -

ng
W 252 ¢ T.1x © 2.8mm

Socket Button Head Scrow
EREMATUR R M3xImm

Please tighten M2x6.5mm collar scrow
firmly but not over tightenad. Owver

tighten the screw will cause the
operation of contral link unsmoothly.

kS Max Srmm wmw
A - AENREAEUERNRFARD-AN -

After complete the tall rotor assembly,
please check if it rotates smoothly.
EANEEREEaRTERANEERAR -

15




Apply a little amount of T43 thread When assembling into the tail
D& lock when fixing a metal part. Socket Scrow | boom, please a some oll on
RUAREERFNERARTIXERS) - RANTHEE | the sur?m. to ml:; it smooth
Already assembled by factory, during the assembling and

please note to check again.
SRR - BRUETHaRE

keep it vertical with the torque
tube for smooth rotation

TOONFL Ball Link
TOONFL

700HT17A |

Sockat Screw
B AR (M3 10mm) x 4

© [

@mommis | Before assembling, please wrap
W 2 the tail boom with a scotch
Tail Control (Thickness 0.03~0.05mm
1 Guide slesve to avold the mount slipping.
REMRRERE TR SR (0.03~0.05mm )
BEET - EhHEEERA -

B

When assembling the tall boom, please
aim at the fixing hele & 5.1
BEAEENRIBANTRER 51 EER

TEO BT B55mm To
Ix & Bxdmm

3K CF Horizontal suuhal
WERET

Stabillzer
Mount (Upper)

Socket Screw

TOONFL Ball Link
TOONFLRATE

TIP TO FIX THE TORQUE TUBE #Bi%es@E s

M3 Nut
| M3ESREIRA x 4 Please apply some CA glue to fix bearing on the torque tube, avoid CA glue from the dust or
may cause the bearing stuck. When assembling into the tall boom, please apply some oll and
TO00NT2EA use the attached torque tube mount helper to press the bearing holder of the torque tube Into
the tail hougl horizontally. - "
'3 ' PR CA H%%i CASTIM BT B AT il - SR METOE
@ [- BRI S - Hire EE I BRRADEY R AR AGRE
Neutral Point of Torque Tube
iﬁgmﬁmim x2 Boaring oo e clateling il
' ) Tall Boomn 5D &x & 14xdmm Ol i m E;.!uuum Helper{PVC Packing Tube)
— REsEn 7| J Torque Tube
Socket Coliar Screw ; <2 | R
HEA RIS E R (M3x22mm) x 2 | ; % gt
1 ] L1
: R
/ i !
M3 Specialty Washer Tube F Approx, 26cm ' Tube End
Nﬂﬁmﬁhamxz e » 2609 :1111}3 !
5 Silicone Oll Inslde The Tall Boom Torque Tube Bearing Holdar
'!%?W RSP ¢ 14x ¢ 20.7x13mm
M4 Was! dx ¢ Bx1 2 CAUTION
T

760HTO1 |

Skewed torque tube bearing holder will
intarfara with torgue tube rotation and
cause unusual vibration.

Socket Screw

5 ,

L i

'

AT R (Tt 0mm) x 1

B AT URIRAR (M3x26mm) x 2 760HT03 1?'5"&»
M3 Speclalty Washer f.
(TERACAEA T 6 v 5 70ONFL Bali Link
TOOMFLIBME x 2 :
700HT6A [AToN)
[ \ After moving the tail control rod adjustmant sleave to
@ I:m recommended position, glue the sleeve to carbon tall
control rod with instant glue.
Socket Self Tapping Scraw Baaring

(ER(oax o temmx2 ) | BEHERBRRMBEE R A

16




Ihpﬂmﬂl:r ?muunt:-f;l'ﬂr:huﬁ Matal Anti &EQTE"
oc n fixing a m part. ) Bracket
FHHHESRERERRETSREE) Ilnta.mtlun Original manufactory packages

contalns product already assembled,
plaase confirm evary scrow is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
=il e Ly

i i HEEHES - BARERES
Mzsemm | RN L -

700HB17A
(© [
Socket Scraw

FES T A (M2 5xBmm) x 4
b

Socket Screw

Socket Scraw
BFN MR M4 Washer
Mdxi2mm M4 T & dx $ Bximm

, | .700HB11B | 700HB17A |
Tail Boom Fixing Screw T R )
700HT17A Socket Scrow Socket Scrow
- AT R4 (Max1 2mm) x 2 BT MR (M3x10mm) x 4
©  [m © | e
Soakat Sorww M4 Wa Button Head Collar Sc
L ESEMTTDREMAxEmm) x 1 M4 IR :TL & Bximm) x 2 mgﬁ'::;ﬂt&hﬂ:ﬂh x ;H
" S A5 "

700HB14

Original manufactory packages
Socket Scrow s contalns product already assembled,
EEA MR Mixdmm o please confirm every screw is firmly
& . secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.
E%#HMMB  AMERES
S -

Before tightening the screw, please

\ rotate the I:;u:f arg:ﬁadci the

Please fasten the screws |conco b - o
have the screw firmly secured, to avoid

tothe ¢ 3.0 holes of the | the bearing stuck or load at one

slant main gear. )
MASPONIH T 6 20041 | 5 e end CaUSe .: ,
SETAT

Bearing
MR 150§ 29x4mm) x 2

i}
3
g
{

CNG 135l 112T e EENT R -
- One-way Bearing Shaft
= MAMAR ¢ 12x 6 16x41.5mm GRONEY Bearing Collar,

One-way Bearing (Q
MR 4 152 & 23x1imm) = 1

<
I
&
One-way Bearing Cover 3
.ﬁli_iﬂ ne
& 18x & 40x15.Bmm
Bearing
Spacer

-, 1027 M1 Halical
TOOMIZSSEH & 18 4 22.70.Tmimx 1 L Auterotation Tall
One-way q g Drivia Gear Sot
WEe®E ¢ 15x ¢ 23xiimm 1027 M1 FERE B
@ D- @ D- Please note the
Sockst Scrow Socket Screw direction of bearing. Socket Scrow
EEA RS M S x5 EEATARRMLInn) s | | ERERGA EHA UM M2 Sxsmm

17



!

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.
BHEANEEESRENRBRT4OMEBE) -

When tightening the main blade fixing
screw, please tighten it firmly,but not
over tightan, or it may cause the
damage of maln blade holder and
rasult in danger.
ﬁ!l:lﬂﬂ:‘iﬂ!gg? ME - WS
TRREESH - RITAMNRE -

760 Carbon Fiber Blades

B A MIxdimm

FEERENE
‘ Standard Equipment :

Main shaft spacer(1)

RS BB )
& 12x & 16x1mm

Spare part : Main shaft spacer{0.8)
Main shaft spacer(0.5)
Main shaft spacer{0.3)
5 - EWBF (0.8) ¢ 12x ¢ 16x0.8mm
FME (0.5) $ 12x & 16x0.5mm
EWERF(0.3) ¢ 12x $ 16x0.3mm

Elavator Ball Link

CAUTION
& E R

Original manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,
please confirm every scrow Is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on

any plastic part.

%W!!ﬂ“ - ARAHES

The lowar edge of main gear need to be lined
up with lower edge of plnion gear. This will
ensure smooth meshing, and avoid
 Interference between pinion's base and main
gear which can lead to unusual wear.

IR (A) $0 58mm x 3

760FLHO1A

s
© [I—m

Socket Collar Scrow
T 7O O AR AR (M 53 2mm) x 2

e (I

M5 Nut
husmm: z

700HB14 |

Socket Collar Screw
E P70 EAR Ak (M4x2Tmm) x 1

©

M4 Nut
MAEHELERIE =1

AT
= X
While using Flybarless system, plaase use
the swashplate leveler to callbrate
swashplate. Adjust the length of servo
linkage rod to make sure the swashplate is
leveled before start setting up to ensure the
gyro provides the best performance.

Iﬁs SR
i -
BB

[H70118]
Swashplate Laveler
FEREER

" |ﬂp-thn Equipment
Main Shaft~ T P
ke Horizontally Lavel

oL T L

700HZ18 |

M1 Slant Thread Maln Drive Gear Set
Mg EEid

-

53085 T ARG ADLE MR THOKTADM - MU BRI
AN 5006 R BRI T SR Oq<l] O D
Elevator Ball Link Collar
I FERERFE xS BHExS
1L _wfi_i’if-’-’”’-”-" © w57 "
A Linkage Rod(A)
| A (M3xd1mm) x 3 g

18




8.INSTALLATION FOR ESC SREISE B L ALIGN //

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
I:l : lock when fixing a metal part.
ERANEEEETREDRARTS(RAN) -

Platinum HV 180A V4 Brushless ESC
Platinum HY 1804 V4 BRIREH

| %ml Equipment

Hook and Loop Tape(Fuzzy)
RS (MERR)

Hook and Loop Tape(Hooked
lﬁiﬁ['ﬂﬂl— Pt :

Recelver Mount CAUTI
o

Original manufactory packages

contalns product already assembled,
please confirm every screw Is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on

any plastic part.

Wﬁi IRBRES  AREREE

The Ideal location to mount the ESC, If the gryo
is mounted in suggested position 1, is as far
forward as necessary to avold any contact with
gryo. The top of the ESC (fan) should be as
close as possible to the opening located at the
top of the canopy's front window. This allows
air flow to pass over the ESC, Improving the
efficlency of heat dissipation. Fallure to mount
in this location may affect flight performance
due to excesslve heat by the ESC.

L




9.EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION SEBHikES ALIGN l//

CAUTION little nt of T43 thread
FONG S mlz:un Hﬂ.lmulumltll part.
mEEMEEETREDAETAES ) -
A MOUNTING ORIENTATION OF MICROBEAST PLUS MICROBEAST PLUSHIZE 5K &c;un!nu
Please visit Align download area to get the completed instruction rlainal ufactory packages
E E manual at Align websita. Eor?ﬁutgmn:r:dm already assembled,
BEHEONER RN TR R RSE R - o . ey e ey
El http://www.align.com.tw/beastx/ any plastic part.
Microbeast PLUS can be installed on any position of helicopter. V4.x.x sﬁ;g‘ N1 REHEES  WREEEE
provides B differant direction cholces.

Microbeast PLUS SRS EEMMME T —EIE - V4 x TR RET M S RIRRE
THE COLOR OF THE STATUS-LED SHOWS THE CURRENTLY SELECTED ORIENTATION:

LEDE TR BRI EEGMA -

Status LEDOf*  Status LED  Status LED Purple Status LED
Stotus-LED MB@E"  Flashing Purple  Status-LED /B3 Flashing Red
Status-LED R Status-LED
5 e HEmm
Front
msna 7 ﬂ '
Status LEDRed  Status LED Status LED Blue  Status LED /
Status-LED $R41f Flashing Blue Status-LED 0EM Flashing Red/Blue
Status-LED SE =08 Status-LED i
I AL
® Factory Setting +« EREE
= B et L]
T 1
Microbeast PLUS i L3
Flybarless System{position #1) : E
MR (IR 1) ! '-. l 5
|/ 5 F'- TV i
Foam Tape : .. A —— i At ) g =
y Pl Y :. I-],-.—nnrll III}T Il, I|- o
. [ -'.'H.Ilrﬂ H”“'
L
ST
Microbaast PLUS
Flybarless System{position #2)

PRI (W 2)




10.BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION ®it=i&mEE ALIGN I//

CAUTION
AN w

: Apply a little amount of T43 thread

lock when ﬁ:ln# matal part.
Make sure the battery is inserted properly and firmly with the latch slide surface SNERIANE el
facing in the battery rail to prevent any unexpected danger happened during

CAUTION
flights.
ERFREESE  ASSDEaM  BEoEESETARNERS SARRTCOESAEE | | Orginal man ckages
:‘namggxmmmnﬂ -3 g ufactory packag

contains product already assemblaed,
please confirm every screw is firmly
secured with T43, Do not use T43 on

Latch installation

any plastic part.
{position M) Latch installati e o i
FMEH( ) (position#2) weava BESHUSEEORRIES  RRHNES
EHREOE)

Phillips Flat Head Scraw
m+Fimi

Emm

Hook and Loop Tapa
R

AN

Please fix the 2 batterias on the
battery mount avanly.
INMBEANTEHRELEREL -

Phillips Flat Head Screw
M+ F Ei#(M2Emm) x 2

w

INSERT THE BATTERY FROM THE FRONT | @itiusmn _

New 3K Main frame embedded with battery mounting rails with patented spring loaded latching mechanism.
SHEEREHRN—MEE  BSRmEEN0EM 05t -

CAUTION
AN

Prass this latch to allow the hatt;g to slide out along the rail.
TAAEHE RO RRRIEAR - WERNEST .

Slide the battery mounting plate along the rall until a "click” is heard to make
sure the battery mounting plate Is latched.
HEAENEENERTRNEAZREY "HE N - FRREEREAER .

21



CGADJUSTABLE CNC ALUMINUM BATTERY PLATE I#EULCNCESERAR

Brand new CG adjustable CNC Aluminum Battery Mount with movable latch design allow to adjust CG for different
battery size, as well as providing great protection for the battery and convenient way for mounting.

ENMESLCNCRAUEES  BH LTHTEDEE+H - ARHTIREEREANAEAEEC  URERGRNENT ARG RE -

A center of liftin front of the CG
TAELEN

A center of lift in back of the CG
WS

Keep the hole position for canopy mounting
bolt horizontally to make it easler to Insert
the R pin to fix the canopy.

BEREEE AR TR RS EERER




12.ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION & &iasseuss AUGN ///8

Carbon Fiber Tall Contral Pushrod
Approx. 8B4mm x 1
ERRIS AR B64mm x 1 Quick Finder

iy - i
Platinum HV 1604 B30mm d
V4 Brushless ESC I
Piatinum HV 1604 V4 I 1 K I 1
Lo g

13.MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL meaMfeaEmnE ALIGN I//

MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless System as ALIGN helicopter standard equipment, must and compatible with ALIGN
standard equipment including blades, servos, motor, battery and so on, please refer to flight and setup instruction in
this manual.

ALIGN helicopterific fEFAMICROBEAST PLUSIE RIG ALY - AIMRALIGNE A NS SRR -~ BRE - BRARTRE - BESR -

USER NOTICE @mizm®H

| &‘# ING| 1.If assembling and operating the helicopter without using ALIGN standard equipment, including
electronic equipment & blades...etc, please make sure there Is a sufficiently large and stable power

supply to your helicopter. If any abnormal voltage or insufficient power supply, suggest to upgrade the
flybarless system to MICROBEAST PLUS HD (Optional)for better power back up.

z.rlnﬂ rrfnrtu BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD website for MICROBEAST PLUS/HD assembly and setup
nstruction.

3.Any over usa, incorrect setup, assembly, modification or misuse will lead to abnormal voltage,
electronic devices damage, structural interference, and insufficlent power supply. Make sure to
carafully check every assembly and setup refer to the manual instruction prior to every flight to prevent
any unforeseen danger.

1.8 - SIS R - MFFEMALIGN BRI (SRTRN - TRNY) - lﬂﬁmﬁﬁﬁmﬂﬁlm MRmER
B HEFE - RETAHIBARE MICROBEAST PLUS HD R RSN (BR) - UEH&ETE « MEDRE

2.MICROBEAST PLUSIHD (55 ~ IE « 1843 + W58 BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD & 751268 »

3. EEW TR - THNRE « HE « EWRER munm - BFREAY  NEESNHERETYAE - TERTEATE
FERI - BILRFEEFSTURMmSI R+ TH

MANUAL LINK goEseles

MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless System Is the V4.2 version out of the factory, please feel at ease using it. You can also link
to BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD website to get the latest version and the latest news. And please refer to MICROBEAST
PLUS V3.2.x and V4.2 instruction manual for operating and setting.

MICROBEAST PLUS B EHj NS - (HEEFERINAVA2ES « BT LIRS EBEASTX MICROBEAST
PLUSIHDEAEN - ANENBNEETREFRENAL - RERERARNERVI2xERVI.ZEHREE -

E E Please visit Align download area to get the completed
i Instruction manual at Align website.

PERBNNERERANSEATRE TR - ot B o e e e

EI http:/lwww.align.com.tw/beastx/ ﬁonal Equipment

23



PARTS IDENTIFICATION &#tiE

[ MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM S TRHiMRiR

_-—

I

—

LIS
J1500001

|

Sensor Port
HEERD

Status LED

o (SE) fe B ADED @
= !tDlD -
B

s [0

SET Button
mER

-Cyclle Galn
Diract Cyclic

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM WIRING DIAGRAM RTERARESTEE

AILERON
ELEVATOR
THROTTLE
RUDDER
GYROD
PITCH

Recalver
B

ESC

CH1
Servo
ARE

4

CH2 CH3
Serve Servo
mEH ek

TR
LA E -
juas 0§20 O
Jesi O g, o ¥
- M Efow %2
- O romo gt

v

RUD
Servo
ARE

Feed Forward
— Tall Dynamic

For detall connectivity, please scan QR Code
then follow MICROBEAST PLUS manual.

EEBRESE - RBSEAR Code HIGTMICROBEAST

FLUSEIHI® +

MICROBEAST PLUS HD Flybarless System(Optional)
MICROBEAST PLUS HDR R RSN E)

If assembling and operating the helicopter without using ALIGN standard equipment, including
alectronic equipment & blades...etc, please make sure there is a sufficiently large and stable powaer
supply to your helicopter. If any abnormal voltage or insufficlent power supply, suggestto upgrade

the flybarless system to MICROBEAST PLUS HD (Optional)for better power back up. Please refer to
BEASTX wabsite for MICROBEAST PLUS HD assembly and setup instruction.

LE - RETEMOE M - WIFEAALIGN BEER (SRFES - TRRY) - MPOWERONESRBERDRERD « 08
(HE)  IERGRE - BENBEUEEE -
HE - B8 - BEFMICROBEAST PLUS HD E5ERE -

mERRY - HERE - BEOAEERMCROBEAST PLUS HD R EITRER
MICROBEAST PLUS HD §#f8 -

24




14.SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT @RS ERNE ALIGN //

To sot this option is to turn on the transmitter and connact to BEC powaer.

Note: For the safety, please do not connect ESC to the brushless motor before the setting In order to prevent any accident
caused by the motor running during the setting.

HHREREMESHE - B EBECRTRATMTRE -
IR ATEZER MENRCTENRNNZERRRRE=SRR L DONENENRETRERE -

SERVO CONFIGURATION PiE#&E

Follewing the serve configuration dlagram on right, plug the serves te Gyro.

AERSEHETHEESEEE - HRRETIEEE -

15.ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING rsusrRekiens ALIGN ///4

Turn off Revolution mixing(RVMX) mode on the transmitter, then set the galn switch on the transmitter and the gyro to non-Head
lock mode, or disable gain completely. After setting the transmitter, connect the helicopter power and proceed with rudder neutral
point setting. Note: When connecting to the helicopter power, please do not touch tall rudder stick and the helicopter, wait for 3
seconds for gyro to enable, and the rudder servo horn should be 90 degrees to the tail servo. Tail pitch slider should be halfway on
the tall output shaft. This will be the standard rudder neutral point. After completing this setting, set the galn switch back to
heading lock mode, with gain at around 70%.

[HEAERBRELERRBARESEY - THIES COBEZRRARSRYE"FNEEL " THRREEERY - SNERERNSE T TRREE - BT
HEFTRNECPIIRANE « SRS MR NI WA SR « 3PN M - ISR M SR S R S0E « IR EIEA
EMS Rk PR - RIRERROLIREE « BERRE  DRAESEHEN" - SEE 70% 15 -

TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING = R$uUB®RE

After the gyro Is enable and under non-Head lock mode,

correct u‘tﬁﬁp#ul‘liun of tall servo and tail pitch assembly

is as photo. tail pitch assembly is not in the middle

Eiosltlnn. pleasa adjust the length of rudder control rod to
.

an’

B

PEARBMED MR - EIEHEMT « RIGEBAE PitchiBHHE EREED
i - 5 PitchEEHEFEOR RN E RS0 B RER -

HEAD LOCK DIRECTION SETTING OF GYRO FMRilSvErsaie

To check the head lock direction of gyro Is to move the tall
clockwise and the tall serve horn will be trimmed
counterclockwise. If it trims in the reverse direction,
please switch the gyro to"REVERSE".

FEMERELORE - BFSREINNEEE - BERNEEEE
IE» BERRRERNE " NEE G RREE -

Tail Moving Direction Trim Direction For
R Tall Servo Horn.
RIS TR

25



16.3D PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING  3DEieiRmsaseimpIteE ALIGN I//

&cmm The rotational speed must sot below 2,000RPM for safety to prevent any unexpected danger.
=R HAMNIBERAEL:EAOEEE - BT FTEE2,000rpm - HEWEEFTHEMNEE HEBEEL A EGHE -

760X 3D MAIN ROTOR HOLDER ARM 760X 3D EREM2cE 5

mgﬁm Holder Arm The 760X 3D main retor holder arm has excellent rigidity and

toughness, suitable for extreme 3D flight, features with more direct
and faster response, also enhance the flight stability, allowing to
stimulate the infinite pusslbil ities.

TEO0X 3D EEH RN T BEERER D ID RMIT - WIE LEEBR
jedd= g r BEFRT Imngﬁmfa

GENERAL FLIGHT —pamiTisst

Throttle Pitch T v N S
il ®is :
5 | 100%High Speed . e e v H
100%8 £ +2 i :
E5% == b
4 85% : ' '
3 | B0%~65%Haovering +5 M------= : ' ;
60%~65% i1 n ! I
2 40% i i i
0% Low Speed .. . I ! 3
1 2" ~0
V%R r'-"él"hﬁrlﬂll FIIBM]
— E

PITCH AND ROTATION SPEED PITCHER SRR

TIP : It is recommended to use a lower pitch setting when
using higher RPM\Head speed. This will allow for better power.

HEEM  MRERERNEN IR ORNRERERE Pitch - SR EERIDNE -

IDLE 1:SPORT FLIGHT

Throttle Pitch B
Sthkp-ulﬂmﬂMmlﬂuMhh-?*ﬁ _r L 2% - :
FAR A AR Piteh-2 -0 5 100% #10~+12" = : T :
4 75% S T N
3 70% Ty : i : '
3D FLIGHT 3pf&EmTait I '
2 75% i | | i
1 F 4 5
1 B0% 5 . Throttio Guw:w
£ - m Asrobatic
2 .. e
IDLE 2:3D FLIGHT
Stick position at high/Throttle1 00%/Pitch+12° Throttle Pitch A00% fazzzmmnmm s e
HRREAEFI00%/Pitch+12” i) i i
5 100% High 2" BEYp|-m- ooy i
100%8 i i
P TV R X B5% Middie . : i
s o o 3 5% 0 i i
i 1D11H. Low 42" . :
L 1 i
1 2 3 5
Thmtu Cu r: ht
AE'R HRAAA BT
1. Pitch ra Approx. +15-
2, Ifﬂ:'n pltl:?lgiﬂ sat too high. It will result in shorter flight duration
an r motor
3 Su'lﬂg:olfm throttle to prnvide a higher speed Is preferable to
y Increasing the pitch too high.
Stick pesition at lomﬂl'hmtﬂl- 100%/Pitch-12" 1AREE(Pitch)BITHRE +15°
B R 1B 00%/Pitch 12" 28X BERE - “nnnmqﬁmm!ﬁ .
IBHRRNESHENRESS - MREENANRE -

26



17.F3C PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING F3CEiERIRESUBPINTE ALIGN //

&cmm The rotational speed must sot below 2,000RPM for safety to prevent any unexpected danger.
=R HRAANIBERAEE:EAOEEE - RN FATEE2,000rpm - HEWEEFTHEMNEE HEBSE A EGHE

760X F3C MAIN ROTOR HOLDER ARM 760X F3C HER MR

m}?mm“ anr] Holder Arm ] , The new T60X FAC maln rotor holder arm, effectively doubling the
TEOX F3C TR TR flight stability, and the excellent fine control accuracy; not only in

the static flight has more advantages In the dynamic flight also
has maore outstanding control feeling.

AR - REEHRACAENER - EDBRG L GHEEROBR TS

GENERAL FLIGHT —pamiTist

Throttle Pitch

B L L e e e !

100%HI hﬂpagd . 1

5 OV b [ :

4 8% | | S55%p-—- H i l

3 50%~55%Hovering +5 : H H !

Stick position at high/Throttle 100%/Pitch+9" i | i |

an @ W 1 [

Mnﬁmmm' 2 IW: - é ; i ;

0% Low Speed T .
1 % -3 ~0 Throttie Cu ring FI
ez =g Emgm' o

PITCH AND ROTATION SPEED pITCHRSZRF

i i - TIP : it is recommended to use a lower pitch setting when
Stick position at Hovering/Throttle 55%/Pitch+5 using higher RPM\Head speed. This will allow for better power.

PS5 PitehsS”
et HEEM : MRENERNEN IR ORNRERERE Pitch - SR EERIDNE

IDLE 1 FLIGHT IDLE 155 M5Hi=,

Stick position at high/Throttle100%/Pitch+11" :
PR P 00% Pitch+11° s é i

IDLE 1 Curve
e sue iacmes IOLE 1A B

1. Pitch range : ., 15,
2. If the pltcrts :ﬁpﬁhlgh. it will result in shorter flight duration
and poor motor performance.

Throttle Pitch g S e

BN " 1:;: ;

5| oww | e
3| 85%Middie o i i
BE%Y H H

1 100% Low - : i
100% 3 H H

1

5

- 3. Setting the throttle to provide a higher speed Is preferable to
Stick position at middle/Throttle 85%/Pitch 0° Increasing the pitch too high.
MR PSS NP O 14REE(Pitch)B{TIZHD £15° «
2/XMERE - FWHEO R RITIERIAFLE -
g — e IEHERLSEMENELSE - REEENNNE -
=11 =

Stick position at low/Throttle 100%/Pitch-11"
S EREM100%Pitche11

27



18.RCM-BL850MX (490KV/4535) POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE mxBhfResx ALIGIN //

RCM-BL850MX (490KV/4535) MOTOR  RCM-BL850MX (490KV/4535) fRRIMS:E

Power and torque requirements of enthusiasts, the high output 850MX motor was born in Align's R&D lab. With dramatic increase
in torque and power output, capable of 5100 watts continuous power output and 11000 watts of burst power!

B50MX Motor has passed various thorough inspections made by our technical department, including motive testing, static testing,
magnetic fiald testing, heat resistance and magnetic loss testing, running balance and vibration testing, noise testing, and many
hours of actual loading and flying testing, etc. Align Is proud to provide the latest innovations In RC Modeling to its consumers.

Please enjoy your Align products safely.

SR NRTAN - HENORR - NIRRT AEWEIMLLD S50MCNE - BIDMHRATIMRAEE « FARESHIIEE S100W - BUS-OEED
HROE11000W « R0 E AN NHME 850MX B8 HEERC ZUER - HEDRENRENDHHE - SRS/ IO EN NN EEDDN
Bk - BESROREARNNENSRNETREE - BTHATREHENRENETE - ETHASENCEDRBAERENERRRE - HEEER
B - LREREESRIIEREA RS 2Z RERTHRRE - BEDCORNURRAN RN - ERNDE - MR - HRTRRE - EER - RS0 RiEmN
& - BANERELATRENR - NENEEED - BE - BHENE - AENTERA - FNTAERRRE - ANNARCTDETES S RS0 -

SPECIFICATION Rd#i#s

ILLUSTRATION #@®mEE

(Uit s smirm)
2 : DC Powar
"~ - Brushless =
3 ] C—1  Motor
e Throttle Signal
(Racelvar)
62.5 50 TR ()
KV KV | 490KV(RPMV) Input Veltage BARR | 125
Stator Diameter EFNE | 45 mm Stator Thicknass EZEE | 35mm
Stator Arms wiRLEn | 12 Magnet Poles mmas | 10
Max Continuous Current  B-CHEER | 115A Max Instantaneous Current ECRMEE | 250A(2sec)
Max Continuous Power @A fRTE | 5100W Max Instantaneous Power BB | 11000W{2sec)
Dimension R | Shaft #6x56.Tx112.5mm | Weight Hm | Approx. 570g

The motor rotates in different direction with different brand ESCs. If the wrong rotating direction happens, please switch any two

cables to make the motor rotates in right direction.

BRESEREFEEANNIEDNETEER - SSHEEDEEN - RENERSFRIRORSERENANT -

19.PLATINUM HV160A V4 BRUSHLESS SPEED CONTROLLER INSTRUCTION MANUAL =emzseers ALIGIN I//

PRODUCT FEATURES E&%e

%iﬂml Equipment |
5

http://www.align.com.tw/downlead-en/asbox/

TE#HEERN @ htpiwww.align.com.tw/download-enfasbox/

Hobby Wing Platinum HV160A Brushless ESC can be set up by ALIGN ASBOX Multifunction Programmer.
So please scan QR code for ALIGN website start downloading for more information:

Hobby Wing Platinum HVIG0AR B Z B B BALIGN ASBOX S ERER B A SHINE - MIFHAR Code BTN ML

+ High performance microprocessor with a running frequency of ip to 120
MHz for excellent motor speed-governing and super soft startup.

» Microprocessor powered by Independent DC regulator has better anti-
interference performance, which greatly reduces the risk of losing control.

* The maximum motor speed can reach 210,000 RPM (for 2 pole motaor),
70,000 RPM (for 6 pole moter) and 35,000 RPM (for 12 pole motor).

* Multiple flight modes: Fixed-wing, Helicopter (Linear Throttle), Helicopter
(EIf Governor) , Hellcopter (Store Governor).

« Data logging records the standardized RPM, minimum voltage and
maximum temperature of the flight.

+ “Restart in auto function® can manually interrupt the auto rotation and
quickly restart the motor to avold crashes caused by incorrect operations.

« WIFI module (sold separately) for programming the ESC wirelessly with
your smart phone (105 or Android).

* Internal anti-spark circultry effectively eliminates electric sparks
produced when the ESC is powered on.

» Independant output port for RPM (that is: motor speed) signals. - Separate
programming pert for ESC parameater setup through ALIGN ASBOX
Multifunction Programmer.

« Separate programming port for ESC programming or parameter setting.

« Multiple protections like thermal shutdown protection, overload protection,
over-currant protrceion, ate.

* BEC is separated from other circuits of the ESC, it may Keap normal output
even when MOSFET board of the ESC |s burnt or breakdown.

» Online firmware upgrade via ALIGN ASBOX Multifunction Programmer or
WIFI module.

- ERETHREE R 20MH R R RE - HESH

REBE - RN TR SR B

: ﬂt!!ﬂﬁ!ﬂﬂ?%ﬁlcﬁﬂl F AEFSORTR

0 - BESENT

- HHVE R R WETE 210,000 RPM{26 &) -

T0,000RPM (GEIFEE) ~ 35,000RPM (12808 E )

- AT CEE R UE R P TR R

MEFATEEREL" JERTHL -

BREERN BT WERE . oo
BEARLASERMBES S OERTER
- SAWFIRBUTE - A8 ANARARRNTES,

FHSHNE (REWFIEE) -

- MERATERE - BRAK LBRMELORATE -
- BEE (RPM) RBGWLNE -
- BRI 2 NIREN T - At RESIHELCONRET

EETALIGN ASBOX SIERERET 8B EE -

o
-BECHENS FREERLIENENL - #TFRE

#Erlﬂﬁtﬂﬂ.!ﬂgﬂ HIFEEY « MAREREBECER K
H BHRANE

- ESEERD - BETREN TREEGEN (TH

EIE) - HEEFRERAF (MTALIGN
ASBOXEMEREGHWIFIES) -

28




SPECIFICATIONS E RS

Model Main ?pllnatin ns Ing\ut Voltage Cont./Peak Current BEC Voltage
24 mAR MABE HREMER BEC
For 700-800 Class 6~14S LiPo Battery g&?ﬂsﬁ-ﬁ%ﬂﬁ;ﬁm
iy lind it Er"*F“"“" (22.2V~51.8V) 160A/200A ContJPeak Current
A llll 6~125 @3 HIREEEBEC - HHERSV-SVIIA(N
?uq-_?ggg.ﬁhzﬁ-u (= (22.2V~51.8V) SR R0AVER) - EEFERR
£ : 700-800mm) 10A + ER925A
Habby Wing Throttle Signal/BEC Output Wire/RPM Signal Transmission Wire Size/Weight Su}ga rate Programming Port
Platinum HV 1604 | P9 {8 9/ BECH 1 /RPME 2 il & 18 R s BUSMEBLWETE
White/Red/Black: Throttle Signal Wire ; SoLEmnmASHnG I AREOX
Red/Brown: BEC Output Wire ; Yellow: RPM erebtrl g ot
sign a_l Transm Issiun W[ra 10&:5']:34“““!2“2“ EB&,'*EDALI:G‘N' :;ggg;gﬁaﬂ?:ﬂ

Hil . EERRPMERMDIEER

USER GUIDE ERRBE

&‘&””E" The default throttle range of this ESC is from 1100 s to 19401 5, s0 you need to re-calibrate the throttle

range when the first time you use this ESC or after you replace the transmitter.
EFNBENDMTREEEAREMI00us-1940us - RENEEEFASEEERRASSEBEHEN - SREFREBMYTE -

I.Connections ERTER

RPM Signal Wire(Yellow): plug it into the RPM input
channel on the fiybarless system. (This wire can be
used for providing RPM signal data when using external
speed-governing device.
BEC Output Wire (Red/Brown): plug it into the battery
channel or any unoccupied channel on the receiver.
{For batter BEC power supply, we recommeand plugging
this wire into the battery channel or any uncccupled
channel on FBL system if the FBL system is permitted.
e‘l'hml'lin Signal Wire (White/Red/Black): plug it into the
throttle channel on the receiver or the comesponding
channel on the FBL system, such as RX B channel on
the VBAR system. For which channel you should plug
it in, it depends on what kind of receiver and FBL
system you use. The White wira is for transmitting
throttle signals, the Red & Black cables are parallely
connected in the BEC output wire, which means BEC aor
voltage output wire and ground cable.

0 RPMERR (H) : S ARTHNRENEE A : (EERNDERY - TEARPNEBREHEEEBEN - )

o BECHLE (i - ) ' BERUNNBECHLRE N BUAROTAANREATHAN - (AEYESHBECHEAN - ERPRHNRR
AFHMRRT - BESBECREARTFHENARROTRTAANRERTHEAE - )

QBMNERE (8 1 R) : HABERBMNAEREFHRFRNEAN - MVBARRRMARX BAE - GENANEERTHRRRAL
ME - RPERAREREAMER - MISIRESEREMNEBECHE LM (HMBECREMLRIB®M) -

Il.Throttle Range Calibration MPI{TEGHBESE

&“&mﬁn During the ESC/Radio calibration, please set the throttle curve to NORMAL and ensure the corresponding

throttle amounts to the maximum throttle endpeint and the minimum threttle endpoint on your transmitter
are respectively 100% and 0%.

EHiTRMT RO - WM RN E ANORMAL - 105 & 53 M SRR M EP 6 R100% - HPIEELHEAEMNE0%

Turn on the transmitter and move the throttle The ESC will keep beeping indicating the number of LiPo cells q
stick to the top position, and connect the ESC you have plugged in. (A long beep reprasents 5, a short beap
to a battery. The motor will emit * 123" reprasents 1. E.g. The ESC will beep two long beeps and two
indicating the ESC is powerad on normally. short beeps to indicate a 125 LiPo pack.
HMEEZE  SaMIIeEY EIHENEgH - ERERRLESRRERREEEN (RER—-ARS - SHEER-AT - #0:
BRBRUH2TERE r ARHEER 12588 @G W0 — N — - )
2 seconds later, the motor will emit Move the throttle stick to the bottom
two short beeps indicating the position in 3 seconds. 1 second later, a Easn?f;ﬂadcmﬂﬂfmtq
maximum throttle position has been short beep will amit indicating the minimum ““Em is I:audrpto go
—p successfully calibrated and accepted. throttle position has been accepted. :
HH BESLEE-REENE - BR WARAMESEERE  SP - R—EER HEREELID - RERMMY
‘Eglllﬁﬂ ELxh - ﬂﬂ&ﬁﬁngmmy) = % ﬂgﬂgﬁl

29




20.FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING mR{JE{FIR%EsiiE ALIGN I//

PLEASE PRACTICE SIMULATION FLIGHT BEFORE REAL FLYING R{TAiA MM REIBIERT

A safe and effective practice method Is to use the transmitter flying on the computer through simulator software sold on the
market. Do a simulation flight until you familiarize your fingers with the movements of the rudders, and keep practicing until the
fingers move naturally.

1. Place the helicopter in a clear open field ( Make sure the power OFF ) and the tail of helicopter point to yourself.
2. Practice to operate the throttle stick (as below illustration) and repeat practicing

“Throttle high/low", "Alleron left/right”, "Rudder left/right”, and "Elevator up/down®.
3. The simulation flight practice is very important, please keap practicing until the fingers

move nat;urany when ynu hear operation erders being call out.

EEE - B MOATRT - T MER SRR '—E%ﬂﬂ SRR,
T3 e !M mm LERERTT - RS HID R - S RIETEE FHag E?JEEIE‘HW

1. ER AR EEROES (RERERRE) - THEARNORENESS -
2 BRREERBENHSES (GREMNRESLNTE) - EEEREHFRNE - BIRES - AR SR miAs I SREGw -
LENRTOEDONEYE  MESANEITRER  FEESHEEERDOESEREY -

Mode 2 lllustration B
: ;{'r 01_}_‘. <= Hﬂ;ﬂﬁuﬁ an%glgm m—
=7 [ Alleron BIR IF”' 2 . Rotate Left Rotate Right =,
L | lq.: E- E. g
W oy Y e | C
f;!*w’ 2) |E|auatur§+ﬁfmﬁl 15 il
-] "} -]
AP, %5 o 794
ﬁ?:?»;i-fﬂf:': Throttle P3| |15
o[-} o[-
K5 '“,a.ﬁ Ao ?&1 b
ﬁ' Rudder 58 ¥ ﬁ—f‘{b‘
Tl () =i lf-
\, L- At o | — W HE

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE  m{TMEsGIN

CAUTION * When arriving at the flying field.
FONE S - RETRITE

ZCheck If the screws are firmly tightened.
ZCheck If the transmitter and recelvers are fully charged.

CETHE— MRS NE
mn%mmmmgammamﬁ-
[AFE

If there are other radio control aircraft at the field, make sure to check their frequencies and tell them what frequency you
arae ualn Fra uan interferance can cause your model, or other modals to crash and increase the risk of danger.
104 FPH':r 1) + ANEAMDHE - TEDRMASEEERANSR - SRS EEET RN E SR AR NERE -

STARTING AND STOPPING THE MOTOR EmAELCMAE

AEE AER
First check to make sure no one alse Is operating on the same Check If the throttle stick Is set at
frequency. Then place the throttle stick at lowest position and the lowest position. '
turn on the transmitter. HEAPIES R EREDNE - [Mode 1] [ Mode 2
gg:s;mi&ﬁﬂ:mqﬁmnummm ' RITRRESBrIEN ©@Are the rudders moving according to the controls?
B Follow the transmitter's instruction manual to do a range test.
OhRRESAEERSEE0nT
* Check the moveme CHEREENEERTERNY -
+ EHERTER
ON! Step1 ONI! Step2 gaFﬂ S‘lapr:'l - "
First turn on the transmitter. Connect to the helicopter power verse the above orders to turn off.
GZHEREE ErERRRE R TR LR e E R BT »

30



This procedure is best performed on soft surfaces such as grass. The use of rubber skid stopper Is recommended on hard
surface to prevent vibration feedback from the ground to Gyro, resulting in over-corrections.

FEAREERTNEEL - BNPRERERETEREE - BERATNHRERRFNNERRECEREAS FORNRE - EERTENRR
BAENBESE -

Rubber Skid Stoppers Installed
HErERSE

&Cgﬂ.ﬂh

i swashplate should tilt prior to lift off, do not try to manually trim the :wuhlplm level. This is due to vibration feedback to the Gyro,
and will disappear once halicopter |ifts off the ground. W manual trim is applied, helicopter will tilt immediataly after liftoff.

HAAMIER  +TRUESEENERRGEM - £+ FRANEDNE - RNDERS RISERX TN « LR BRI S0 IR -
HEEAT | SARN-TTREERXTR  EMRLNSMEESEEE - —MONREEESDNER -

MAIN ROTOR ADJUSTMENTS =RRBREHNAE

1.Before adjusting, apply a red piece of tape on one blade, or paint a red stripe with a marker or paint to identify on blade.

2 Raise the throttle stick slowly and stop Just before the helicopter lifts-off ground. Look at the spinning blades from the side of the
helicopter.

3.Look at the path of the rotor carefully. If the twe blades rotate in the same path, it does not need to adjustment. If one blade is
higher er lowar than the other blade, adjust the tracking immediataly.

1. HEAERD S ERRNE - M EARMSOGEE CFSCR - SENRNENE -
288 EREPENT LT BAL - RS - R RARREENEE -

LGEREERNSEUNSEREDEECRNG  AERERRE TR -TFRDANEEST "9 SN - MRS -
a.When rotating, the blade with higher path means the pitch is too big. Please shorten ball link for regular trim.
b.When rotating, the blade with lower path means the pitch Is too small. Please lengthen ball link for regular trim.

a. NS BRSNS ERNATRE(PITCHEE, - ST RLEIEIE -
b MBS ERRENDOZRMBTME(PITCHEN - MNEDEREIFLE -

AR

Tracking adjustment is very dangerous, so please keep away from the Color Mark R =R
helicopter at a distance of at least 10m.
MEGIGERRE - MRERETRR 1 0SRAEER -

Incorrect tracking may cause vibrations. Please repeat adjusting the tracking
to make sure the rotor is correctly aligned. After tracking adjustment, please
check the pitch angle is approx. +5~6" when hovering.
TEMOERNITHIRD - WTNEENENE - EREENREE -

NSNS  FEIB—TPichR B RETRmM AN +5-6" -

@ Bk
Do not attempt to grab or make contact with the helicopter while the main blades are in motion and keep
your ayes away from the helicopter. During take-off, landing, and flight, be sure to keep the helicopter away
from all obstacles. Operators must stand at least 10 meters away from the helicopter to avoid injury caused
by loose parts due to Improper assembly or any unforeseen dangers.
ORREFMMETFOESN - OB CEAANERS - BXREEE - WER /BN - BOEREmuEs - B EamEE
102RN E - BRE A REE TSNS TRRE - SIS HEORmE A R R -
AT
©Make sure that no one or obstructions in the vicinity.
[DFor flying safety, pleasa carefully check if every movement and directions are correct when hovering.
CFEERTIEECSH AR -
DRTRTEE  EHATEERSREARENERSIER -

AFT

Do not attempt to fly until you have some experiences with the operation of helicopter.
REERRERERTERSRERG -

3




STEP 1 THROTTLE CONTROL PRACTICE hP3=HmeE

(@When the helicopter begins to lift-off the ground, slowly < 'n. Ny
reduce the throttle to bring the helicopter back down. 4 I:i "h gé éﬁ Ap fl 4
Keep practicing this action until you control the throttle
smoothly.

ORERRNEREI0NE - @SR EHMHRSET - NREERNRLRTET | Modea 1 | | Mode 2 I
EARNTHEDSRG DM EEE. -

STEP 2 AILERON AND ELEVATOR CONTROL PRACTICE BRI 2

1.Raise the throttle stick slowly.

2.Move the hellcopter in any directlon back, forward, left "-*'d a -‘}r:
and right, slowly move the aileron and elevator sticks in [ ti:.‘k'.?*‘&"
the opposite direction to fly back to its original position. | 8 I:'I.;

1. 7S BPYIE ¢ = F

EEARGET - BRE#RAEELIES - EEHEEERERD | Mode 1|

AEESIHGEARMEEERGE -

| &c{&wﬁn @If the nose of the hellcopter moves, please lower the throttle stick and land the hellcopter. Then move your
position diagonally behind the helicopter 10M and continue practicing.

&If the helicopter flies too far away from you, please land the helicopter and move your position behind 10M
and continue practicing.

ONERANRESS - BEEDMEEEE  BaEREcCHUENERRNESS10ERNRREE -
OROEFRREENE - BEEREAR - BREARE 10 SRERREE -

STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING SEfeisres

1.8lowly raise the throttle stick.

2.Move the nose of the helicopter to right or left, and then slowly move
the rudder stick in the opposite direction to fly back to its original
position.

1. FHIEBPYER -
ZRHARARABNANG - ftEREABRIRARENERAARRORSINE -

STEP 4

After you are famillar with all actions from STEP1 to 3, draw a clrcle on
the ground and practice within the circle to increase your accuracy.
RIS STEP1~3 BH{EME T » it FEEE R EEEBOTEAS R
1T+ RUBTOHRIRERE0AE AT -

@You can draw a smaller circle whan you Et more familiar with the actions.
CEREIERRIEENE - (FOLIEE N

STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACTICE d&®EZ#oaflREE5E

Aftar you are famillar with STEP1 to 4, stand at side of the helicopter and continue practicing STEP1 to 4.
Then repeat the STEP1 to 4 by standing right in front of the helicopter.

BERRGSTEM-MERET - HTEHNERERNATRIBRBSTER -4 - 2i - BEEHARRGA T INEN -

32




21.TROUBLESHOOTING ®Ri{TPikinmR

AUGN ///4

Problem Cause Solution
#* R .2} B B -
TBII':‘H Tracking is Off Eﬁﬂum:lﬂw rods are not even Adjust length of Linkage rod A.
racking ) & AEENARE
WETE PITCHERRRRETTS
Adjust ball link to reduce pitch by 410 5
degrees. Hovering headspeed should be
E:m;v;cﬁmh around 1700~1800RPM.
R ol RN EREPI + -5
ZRNNERE (FRREOY = B M 401 T00~1B00RPM)
Hoverl ns gth ruétla curve Is too low Wmﬁm}} hovering point on
R RS P (kD60 %)
Hover
h ]
e gl e
Mot e h rees. 8
ﬂmrTn?cH.ﬁ around 11%1%“.
Headspeed too high DR S N L Pitchi] + 458
ERANERN (F51EE0 = B R 401 T00~ 1800 RPM)
Hovering throttle curve is too high Decrease throttle curve at hovering point on
e bt il S R transmitter (around 60%)
B £ W RS TR P R (K2 6.0 56)
Drifting of tall occurs during Rudder neutral point improperly set | Reset rudder neutral point
hovering, or delay of rudder R EERE -l
response when centering rudder
Rudder
Response !lﬁl—m . gﬁﬁﬁg Rudder gyro gain too low Increase rudder gyro gain
: : bzt e 4
REEE DLkl NRE T T LT
Tail oscillates (hunting, or wags) Rudder gyro gain too high Reduce rudder gyro galn
at hover or full throttle EnEERREEs RERRIERNSE
EEEEEMNERTOREES -

If above solutien does notresolve your issues, please check with experienced pllets or contact your Align dealar.
HERELLARS  DHRERNEHLRG  BIDS LCROTOAERNDRFENNIRTOERS -

33



1MN.COTT
WL

www.align.con
www.align.com.tw

Specifications & Equipment/38 {8 &2 {&:
Length/#§ 55 :1390mm

Height/{#§ 5 &:360mm

Main Blade Length/EEK B:760mm

Main Rotor Diameter/ EAERBE&E:1702mm

Tail Rotor Diameter/ B ERE&:287mm

Motor Drive Gear/J5iEBRE8:12T

Main Drive Gear/EiE#&:112T

Autorotation Tail Drive Gear/EEEE)EE:102T
Tail Drive Gear/ER {BE)89:23T

Drive Gear Ratio/iEi§{@ B ;: 9.33:1:4.43

Flying Weight(without batteey)/£ R E(-F2®h): Approx. 3750g

g% |

1702mm

-
Y

SR iOEEEEARTIRT=HIRES)

ALIGN CORPORATION LIMITED MADE IN TAIWAN 2017.May.z4 coorss



